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Compensation for wrongful imprison-
ment in the state prison for 19 years,
to be paid as follows:

Beginning January 1, 1955, the sum of $300.00
per month and to be continued at said rate during the
lifetime of the said Leonard Hankins. The director of
the Division of Public Institutions is charged with the
duty of delivering the warrants for payment.
Sec. 2. The amount appropriated to the claimants under

items (5) to (39), inclusive, shall be paid upon the execution
by each claimant of a flowage easement in favor of the State
of Minnesota on the damaged portion of claimant's land for
which an appropriation is made under this act, and upon the
execution of a release in favor of the State of Minnesota re-
leasing the State of Minnesota from all claims. The form of
said easement and said release shall be approved by the at-
torney general.

Approved April 20, 1955.

/ CHAPTER 593—H. F. No. 4
An act relating to the state highway patrol; amending

Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 161.03, Subdivision 23.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 161.03,
Subdivision 23 is amended to read:

Subd, 23. Salaries of patrolmen. (1) Commencing
July 1, 1955, each such employee other than the chief super-
visor, assistant supervisors and sergeants hereinafter desig-
nated shall be known as patrol officers, each of whom shall
receive a basic salary of not less than $320 per month and shall
receive an annual raise of $10 per month for each succeeding
year of employment, such terms of employment to be computed
from commencement of employment by such individual em-
ployee, except as provided herein for longevity the basic salary
of no patrol officer shall exceed the sum of $370 per month.

(2) The salary of the chief supervisor shall be $650 per
month.

(3) There may be appointed one assistant chief super-
visor who shall receive a salary of $530 per month; two assist-
ant supervisors who shall each receive a salary of $500 per
mouth.; six assistant supervisors who shall receive a salary of
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$470 per month; and there may be appointed eight sergeants,
each of whom shall receive a salary of $420 per month. The
supervisors and sergeants shall be appointed by and have such
duties as the commissioner of highways may direct and shall
be selected from the patrol officers, sergeants, and supervisors
who shall have had at least three years experience as either
patrol officers, sergeants, or supervisors.

(4) The salaries established herein are basic rates of
pay for the state employees enumerated and shall be placed in
effect by the commissioner of highways on July 1, 1955. The
supervisors, sergeants, and patrolmen authorized by this act
shall each receive the sum of $2 per day subsistence while en-
gaged in performance of duty, and in addition thereto shall be
reimbursed for all expenses necessarily incurred by them in
excess of $2 per day subsistence while engaged in performance
of duty.

(5) Salaries provided by this act shall be increased at
the rate of $10 per month for each employee who has com-
pleted ten years of service, and at the rate of an additional $10
per -month for each employee who has completed' 20 years of
service.

(6) Every person employed hereunder shall be subject
to the terms and provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 254, and
acts amendatory thereof.

.Sec. 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1955.
Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 594—H. F. No. 44
An act relating to the salaries of the board of education of

county school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953,
Section 123.28.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 123.28, is
amended to read:

123.28 Compensation; board members, clerk, treasurer.
The members of the board shall receive $15, while attending
any regular or special meeting of the board, but not, more than
$300 in any one year, and receive seven and one-half cents per
mile in going to and from his place of residence to the place of
meeting by the usual route of travel.

The chairman, clerk, and treasurer of the county district


